



# INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

## WARN Winch Mount

### For: JEEP CJ's, 8274 Winch Mount

### Kit Number: 11310

Your safety, and the safety of others, is very important. To help you make informed decisions about safety, we have provided installation and operating instructions and other information on labels and in this guide. This information alerts you to potential hazards that could hurt you or others. It is not possible to warn you about all potential hazards associated with this product, you must use your own good judgment.

**CARELESS INSTALLATION AND OPERATION CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGE. READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE INSTALLING AND OPERATING THIS PRODUCT.**

This guide identifies potential hazards and has important safety messages that help you and others avoid personal injury or death. **WARNING** and **CAUTION** are signal words that identify the level of hazard. These signal words mean:

**WARNING** signals a hazard that *could* cause serious injury or death, if you do not follow recommendations.

**CAUTION** signals a hazard that *may* cause minor to moderate injury, if you do not follow recommendations.

This guide uses **NOTICE** to call attention to important mechanical information, and **Note**: to emphasize general information worthy of special attention

**Note:** This winch mount may block the factory turn signals. If so, you will need to purchase WARN P/N 11329 light kit.

#### Parts List:

PART NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION
11325	16	5/16" Nylock Nut
11110	8	5/16-18 x 1" Carriage Bolt
11111	8	Hex Bolt, 5/16-18 x 3.5"

#### Tools Required:

Socket set	Ratchet & extension	Wrench set	Torque wrench
------------	---------------------	------------	---------------

1. Insert two 7/16"-14 x 1-1/2", grade 5, round head, square neck bolts thru each frame extension with the threads pointing up. **See Figure 1.**  
**On 75 and earlier models,** align holes in side of frame extension with holes in side of frame and secure with two 5/8"-11 x 1-1/2", grade 5, hex head cap screws, 5/8" lock washers, flat washers, and 5/8"-11 hex nuts. Torque 5/8" to 150 lb/ft. **See Figure 1.** Repeat for opposite side of frame.

**On 76 and later models,** a 5/8"-11 x 3-1/4", grade 2, hex head cap screw must be placed thru the rear hole of the frame extension and a spacer placed on the cap screw before inserting thru frame. After inserting thru frame, secure with 5/8" lock washer, flat washer, and 5/8"-11 hex nut. Torque to 90 lb/ft. Place a 5/8"-11 x 1-1/2", grade 5, hex head cap screw thru the front hole of the frame extension and the frame and secure with 5/8" lock washer, flat washer, and 5/8"-11 hex nut. Torque to 150 lb/ft. **See Figure 1.** Repeat for opposite side of frame.

### **Figure 1**

2. Place winch mounting bracket on bolts protruding from frame extensions and secure with 7/16"-14 hex nuts and lock washers. Torque to 50 lb/ft. **See Figure 2.**

### **Figure 2**